

GAHC010225352024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5629/2024

ABDUL JALIL MAZUMDER
ASSTT. TEACHER OF 231 NO. HINGLAIRPAR L.P. SCHOOL, S/O- LATE
TAYOB ALI MAZUMDER, VILLAGE AND P.O. RANGAUTI PART-I, P.S. AND
DIST.- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPART (ELEMENTARY), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O. HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151

6:ALI HAIDAR
THE C.R.C.C. OF RANGAUTI-1
C/O BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151

7:MAKLISUR RAHMAN MAZUMDER
S/O- LATE MAJORAF ALI MAZUMDER
VILLAGE AND P.O. RANGAUTI PART-I
P.S. AND DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S B CHOUDHURY, MR. S K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SR. GA, ASSAM, SC, ELEM. EDU

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 10.02.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. S.K. Das appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

Seen the office note dated 06.02.2025, wherein, it has been stated that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by registered post with A/D on 08.01.2024. But so far, no A/D cards or un-served notices regarding the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 have been received by the concerned section.

Despite the aforesaid, it seems that the postal track consignment reports in respect of the above mentioned respondents are available with the case record and the same has been tagged with the case record at **Flag-'Q' in Part-III file**. Now, on a perusal of the said track consignment report reveals that the notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 has been delivered to the addressees on 16.01.2025 & 17.01.2025 respectively. As such, it may be said

that **service in respect of the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant