

GAHC010225352024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5629/2024**

ABDUL JALIL MAZUMDER  
ASSTT. TEACHER OF 231 NO. HINGLAIRPAR L.P. SCHOOL, S/O- LATE  
TAYOB ALI MAZUMDER, VILLAGE AND P.O. RANGAUTI PART-I, P.S. AND  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPART (ELEMENTARY), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
HAILAKANDI  
P.O. HAILAKANDI  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788151

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
HAILAKANDI  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788151

6:ALI HAIDAR  
THE C.R.C.C. OF RANGAUTI-1  
C/O BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
HAILAKANDI  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788151

7:MAKLISUR RAHMAN MAZUMDER  
S/O- LATE MAJORAF ALI MAZUMDER  
VILLAGE AND P.O. RANGAUTI PART-I  
P.S. AND DIST.- HAILAKANDI  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. S B CHOUDHURY, MR. S K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SR. GA, ASSAM, SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : --26.05.2026**

As prayed for by Mr. S. B. Choudhury, the learned counsel for the petitioner,  
list this matter on 04.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**